RESOLUTION NO.
A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE 524th AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE RESOLUTION NO. 80-420 TO APPLY A CONSUMER PRICE INDEX ADJUSTMENT TO GREEN FEES AT AIRWAYS GOLF COURSE
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO:
THAT the Master Fee Schedule Resolution No. 80-420 be and is hereby amended to add,
adjust, revise, or delete various fees. The revised passes of the Master Fee Schedule are
attached as Exhibit "A" and are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this
Resolution.
THAT fees shall become effective September 1, 2015.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF FRESNO) ss. CITY OF FRESNO) I, YVONNE SPENCE, City Clerk of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno, at a regular meeting held on the day of, 2015. AYES : NOES : ABSENT : ABSTAIN :
Mayor Approval:
YVONNE SPENCE, CMC City Clerk By: Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM: DOUGLAS T. SLOAN City Attorney
By: Laurie Avedisian-Favini, Supervising Deputy City Attorney

1 of 1

Date Adopted:
Date Approved:
Effective Date:
City Attorney Approval:

Resolution No.

CITY OF FRESNO MASTER FEE SCHEDULE AMENDMENT SUMMARY

AIRPORTS DEPARTMENT

Airport Fees - Airways Golf Course - CPI-Adjusted Green Fees.

Beginning September 1, 2015, the Airports Department is proposing to apply a Consumer Price Index ("CPI") adjustment to nine Airways Golf Course Green Fees. The CPI-adjusted Green Fees, as well as current fees are presented below.

Fee Description	iption Current Ad		MFS Page 1	
1. Weekdays	\$20.25	\$20.50	1	
2. Weekdays Active Military	18.00	18.25	1	
3. Weekend/Holidays	22.50	22.75	1	
4. Weekend Active Military	21.00	21.25	1	
5. Weekend 9 hole	17.00	17.25	1	
6. Tournament	24.00	24.25	1	
7. Monthly Senior Card	44.00	44.50	1	
8. Monthly Junior Card	42.25	42.75	1	
9. Frequent Players (FP)	80.00	81.00	1	

AIRPORTS DEPARTMENT

Airways Golf Course- Green Fees Weekdays

This fee is for all tee times at Airways Golf Course on Weekdays before 2:00 pm (standard time) or 3:00 pm (daylight savings time), or based on course availability. Pursuant to the agreement between the company managing Airways and the City of Fresno- Airports, the fees are increased once a year using the CPI - Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers, U.S. city average, all areas, December through January time frame.

Weekdays Strive Military \$20.50 \$18.25

Fees to be effective September 1, 2015 MFS Amendment 524 (August 27, 2015)

AIRPORTS DEPARTMENT

Airways Golf Course- Green Fees Weekends/Holidays

These fees are for all tee times at Airways Golf Course on Weekends and Holidays. Holidays are identified in Fresno Municipal Code Se. 3-116. Pursuant to the agreement between the company managing Airways and the City of Fresno- Airports, the fees are increased once a year using the CPI - Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers, U.S. city average, all areas, December through January time frame.

Weekends/Holidays	\$22.75	
Weekends/Holidays Active Military	\$21.25	
Weekends/Holidays 9 Hole	\$17.25	

Fees to be effective September 1, 2015 MFS Amendment 524 to be approved on August 27, 2015.

AIRPORTS DEPARTMENT

Airways Golf Course- Green Fees Tournaments

This fee is for all tee times at Airways Golf Course for Tournament play. Pursuant to the agreement between the company managing Airways and the City of Fresno- Airports, the fees are increased once a year using the CPI - Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers, U.S. city average, all areas, December through January time frame.

Tournaments \$24.25

Fee to be effective September 1, 2015 MFS Amendment 524 to be approved on August 27, 2015.

AIRPORTS DEPARTMENT

Airways Golf Course- Green Fees – Monthly Cards (Restricted to the Individual Named)

This fee is for all tee times at Airways Golf Course for Monthly Cards that are restricted to the individual named on the card. They are unlimited in play and consist of Senior (unlimited, ID required), Junior (unlimited, ID required) Frequent Players (no restrictions on time of play) and Surcharges per round for each of the above. Identification such as a driver's license or school photo ID is required. In the absence of a valid driver's license another form of identification bearing birth date may be submitted with prior approval from the Airways Golf Course General Manager. Pursuant to the agreement between the company managing Airways and the City of Fresno-Airports, the fees are increased once a year using the CPI - Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers, U.S. city average, all areas, December through January time frame.

Monthly Cards Senior (restricted to the Individual Named)	\$44.50
Monthly Cards Junior (restricted to the Individual Named)	\$42.75
Frequent Players (No restriction on time of play)	\$81.00

Fees to be effective September 1, 2015 MFS Amendment 524 to be approved on August 27, 2015.

CITY OF FRESNO MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

AIRPORT FEES

AIRWAYS GOLF COURSE - GREEN FEES						
Fee Description 8	<u>k Unit/Time</u>	Current	Proposed	Amnd		
that comprise the I Riverside Municipa Entertainment and applied to all ticket each round of golf, irrespective of ticket	inment & Sports (at all City owned facilities Fresno Convention & Entertainment Center, and the al and Airways Golf Courses. The Arts, Park, Sports (APES) ticket surcharge fee is to be as sold for attendance to all event types and on irrespective of the ticket selling party, et price. The City reserves the right to waive the ty Manager approval).			489		
Per ticket (or a	ttendee) and on each round of golf.	1.00				
**Weekdays Active Military 9 Holes Twilight:	after 2 p.m. (PST) after 3 p.m. (PDST)	20.25 18.00 16.00 16.25 16.25	20.50 18.25	524 effective 9/1/2015		
Super Twilight:	after 4 p.m. (PST) after 5 p.m. (PDST)	10.00 10.00				
**Weekends/Holic Active Military 9 Holes Twilight: Super Twilight:	after 2 p.m. (PST) after 3 p.m. (PST) after 4 p.m. (PST) after 5 p.m. (PDST)		22.75 21.25 17.25	524 effective 9/1/2015		
**Tournaments Seniors (62 and Juniors (18 and u Junior Golf Team	over—See * below for ID requirements) under—See * below for ID requirements) n	24.00 12.25 10.00 4.25	24.25	524 effective 9/1/2015		
Seniors (Unlimite Surcharge / per r Juniors (Unlimite Surcharge / per r Frequent Players Surcharge, week	round round round s (No restriction on time of play)	-44.00 6.00 -42.25 +4.00 -80.00 4.00 6.50	44.50 42.75 81.00	524 effective 9/1/2015		

^{*} Tee times will be restricted to weekdays and after 2 p.m. (standard time) or 3 p.m. (daylight savings time) on weekends and holidays, or based on course availability as determined by lessee. A valid driver's license or school photo ID, as applicable, is required. Another form of identification bearing a birth date may be submitted with prior approval from the Airways Golf Course General Manager.

NOTE: The Director is authorized to negotiate these fees if it is determined to be beneficial to the City.

^{**} Fees effective 11/01/2014.